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CUMBERIAND COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

130 Gillespie Street
Fayetteville North Carolina 28301
(910) 678-7602

TENTATIVE AGENDA
NOVEMBER 19, 2020
6:00 PM

A meeting of the Cumberland County Board of Adjustment is to be held on Thursday, November 19, 2020
at 6:00 p.m. in Hearing Room #3 of the Historic Courthouse at 130 Gillespie Street, Fayetteville, North
Carolina. The agenda is as follows:

1.

2
3
4.
3
6

10.
I1.

INVOCATION & PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL

SWEAR IN STAFF

ADJUSTMENTS TO THE AGENDA

APPROVAL OF THE OCTOBER 22, 2020 MINUTES

ABSTENTIONS BY BOARD MEMBERS/BOARD MEMBER DISCLOSURES (SITE VISITS
AND/OR PERSONAL AFFILIATIONS)

PUBLIC HEARING DEFERRALS/WITHDRAWALS

P20-03-C: CONSIDERATION OF A VARIANCE TO ALLOW A ZERO FOOT FRONT YARD SETBACK FOR
A GARAGE, STORAGE SHED AND FENCE INSTEAD OF A REQUIRED MINIMUM THIRTY FEET
SETBACK FOR PROPERTY LOCATED IN AN Al AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT AND CONTAINING 0.74+/-
ACRES, LOCATED AT 1062 PALESTINE ROAD, SUBMITTED BY CHARLES & SHEENA ANNAN
(OWNERS).

POLICY STATEMENT REGARDING APPEAL PROCESS
PUBLIC HEARING(S):

P20-04-C: CONSIDERATION OF A SPECIAL USE PERMIT TO ALLOW A BORROW SOURCE OPERATION
IN AN Al AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT ON 33.69 +/- ACRES, LOCATED AT 3778 GAINEY ROAD,
SUBMITTED BY MICHAEL HARRIS ON BEHALF OF MURDOCK, LLC (OWNER) AND MICHAEL
BLAKLEY ON BEHALF OF DRAFTING AND DESIGN SERVICES, INC. (AGENT).

DISCUSSION/UPDATE(S)
ADJOURNMENT

130 Gillespie Street - Post Office Box 1829 - Fayetteville, North Carolina 28302-1829 - (910) 678-7602 - Fax: (910) 678-7669



David Moon
TN TR e e st B P e PR e Sl e T T S e S O T T T W T w T e

From: charles annan <charlesannan2.0@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, November 11, 2020 3:49 PM

To: David Moon

Subject: request to extend board meeting

Good Afternoon Sir,
I would like to request an extension to be heard at the Board meeting in Dec. | am asking for this so | have additional

time to gather all my information to present to the board.
Thank you
Charles Annan



CUMBERLAND COUNTY
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT HEARING
OCTOBER 22, 2020

Exhibits

A, Site Location
SUBJECT: BOA CASE # P20-03-C -- Variance B. Site Plan (attached)

C. Site Survey (attached)
REQUEST: Variance to allow a Zero-Foot front yard setback | D. Existing Uses
for three accessory buildings and a fence instead of E S[:"ef PIC'LUfeil (S"Oﬁh@d)

H . ruture Lan se Mid
required minimum fifty-foot setback, applicable to the & Vol S Sm':"q T
southern 1?5 lineal feet along the eastern right-of-way | "\, i ce Application (attached)
easement line for Dreamland Drive.

EXPLANATION OF THE REQUEST =

The Property Owner of a parcel assigned an A-1 zoning district (Exhibit A) requests a variance to allow a
zero-foot front yard setback instead of the required minimum fifty feet for the southern 125 feet along
Dreamland Drive eastern right-of-way easement to accommodate two garages, a shed, and a privacy
fence. Section 1104 of the Zoning Code establishes a minimum front yard setback of fifty feet for each
of these structures. A 1,425 +/- sq. ft. garage and a 154 +/- 5q. ft. shed have already been constructed
as well as a wood-stockade privacy fence, all without the property owner obtaining a building permit
from Cumberland County. The smaller garage (573 +/- sq. f.t.) was constructed before the current
owner purchased the property in March 2011. Structures subject to the variance request appear in the
site plan presented in the attached Exhibit B, Site Plan, (garages - # 1; shed # 2, and fence #3). The
variance request only applies to these four structures and for the above listed floor area of the garage
and metal shed.

Building Permits submitted to Cumberland County cannot be approved and issued to the property
owner for the three structures not previously issued a building permit unless (1) a variance is granted by
the BOA and (2) all three structures comply with the variance conditions. Dreamland Drive is a Class
“C" private street and while the property lines go to the center of the private street, setbacks are
measured from the right-of-way line per the Zoning Code.

I PROPERTY INFORMATION |

Owner/Applicant: Charles & Sheena Annan Exhibit A
Site Location

Address/Location: 1062 Palestine Road (Exhibit A)

REID #: 0553537082000

Parcel Size: 0.74 acres within one parcel.
The property has approximately 1946' of street .-
frontage along Palestine Road and approximately
224" of street frontage along Dreamland Drive. The
property is 224'+/- in depth.,  Exhibit C (attached) is
the site survey illustrating the parcel size, dimension,
and current building and structure locations.

Existing Land Use: The subject property is currently
developed with a single-family dwelling unit and ~ \¢ |- T
several accessory structures, as illustrated in Exhibit D

-- .



below, as well as pictures provided in Exhibit E (attached).

Zoning: A1 Agricultural

Other Site Characteristics: The property is not within the Special Flood Hazard Area. The property is
within the watershed but is less than one acre. There are no soil limitations that restrict development on
this site.

SURROUNDING LAND USE: Residential uses, including manufacture homes, are the predominate use in
the surrounding areq, as shown in Exhibit D.

Exhibit D

Suburban ':?f
IResidential’

RS AP

Development Review: This property was platted on Nov. 2, | / =

1987 in Plat Book 63, Page 69. =S Ry Exhibit F
‘I J ) / North Central

Zoning History: This property was inifially zoned A1 as partof = /5 AN/ “Pinaio

the Area 15 initial zoning on December 17, 2001,

Utilities: This property is currently served by private well and septic. Electric power lines are located on
the opposite side of Dreamland Drive.

Comprehensive Plans: The 2030 Growth Vision Plan designates this parcel for "Rural Area". The North
Central Cumberland Land Use Plan (2011), as shown in Exhibit F, designates this parcel for “Suburban
Residential”. The "Suburban Density Residential" designation allows for residential development with a
maximum of two units per acre.

Applicable Zoning Codes: Section 1104, A1 Zoning Standards (Exhibit G attached))

| IMPACTS ON LOCAL INFRASTRUCTURE AND/OR FACILITES

Traffic and Streets: The subject property is located outside of FAMPO boundaries. The Average Daily Traffic
Count (2014) on Palestine Road is 790. The subject property is located at the intersection of Palestine Road
and Dreamland Drive with them main driveway accessing Palestine Road. Extending a length of
approximately 600 feet from Palestine Road, Dreamland Drive terminates as a dead-end. Only traffic
generated from six single family homes impact Dreamland Drive.



SCHOOLS CAP/ENROLL: Long Hill Elementary: 460/486; Raleigh Rd Elementary: 220/238; Pine Forest Middle:
820/808; Pine Forest High: 1750/1577. The variance does not generate any impacts on public school
enroliment.

EMERGENCY SERVICES: This request has been reviewed by the Cumberland County Fire Marshal's Office, The
County Fire Marshall had no comment on any concemns at this time.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Criteria that must be addressed for evaluation of a variance application originate from Section 1605 of
the Zone Code and are listed below.

1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance,
2. There are conditions peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or topography.
3. The special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant.

4. The requested variance will be consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance,
such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.

Applicant's Response to the above criteria were submitted with the application and is provided below:

“The fence is laid out and constructed in a manner that blends in visually in a low-key,
unobtrusive manner with the surrounding. As such, it is clearly in harmony with the overdll intents
and purposes.

Additionally, the fence and existing building that this Variance is being requested for dos not
encroach or infringe on any neighboring residential properties, nor would it impose any hardship
on any neighbors , nor would it serve to create a situation where any neighbor's quality of life,
property value, or peaceful co-existence would be negatively affected. As a matter of fact, the
proposed project would be an improvement to the neighborhood and result in an overall
increase in property value and tax base created by improvements. The granting of such
Variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare. The propose Variance does no
harm to either public or private interest and is not injurious to any property or interest."”

Attachments:
Notification Mailing List



Exhibit “B"
Site Plan
(Case # P20-03-C-Variance)

-

e . LOT @ \
- 32127:-3 Sq. Peat \ Variance Limits: 125
0.14 heres : feet along Dreamland
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e i 2 , (red dash line)

(' SETBACK
REGUEST

-
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o

Structures subject to variance request:
1. Garage, 1,425 +/- =q. &t and 573 +/- 5q. fi.

2. Metal Shed, 154 +/- 5q. ft.

3. Wood fence, to be relocated to Zero-foot setback
line.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

VARIANCE
REQUEST: CONSIDERATION OF A VARIANCE TO ALLOWA 0 FOOT
FRONT YARD SETBACK WHERE 60 FEET|S REQUIRED
CASE: P20-D3-C ACREAGE: 0.74 AC #/- '

ZONED: A1 SCALE: NTS3
'SCALEQ DETAILED SITE PLAN IN FILE AVMLADLE FOR REVIEW UFON REQUEST



EXHIBIT C

SITE SURVEY
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EXHIBIT E

SITE PICTURES
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EXHIBIT G

SECTION 1104, ZONING CODE



SECTION 1104. DISTRICT DIMENSIONAL PROVISIONS.*

- Bxceptforthe special provisions as previously noted in this article and any special provisions provided for elsewhere within this ordinance, the following dis-
Trict dimensional requirements shall be complied with; . I

DENSITY? ‘ WVININVUM YARD SETBACK REGUIL ATIONSZ
DENSITY" AUV VARD SETBACK REGULATIONS’
{SQFTPER DWELLING) : *

MINIVIUR UNIT (D] FOR CONDOS & FRONT SIDE REAR

DISTRICT LOT SIZE GROUP DEVELOPMENTS WIDTH YARD YARD YARD
(square fest imless JMigE T (in feet) (measurad from R/W line) (Lstory] (2story) {eachadd  (Infeet)
otharwise stated) 1°DU  24™DUs pUs gresterthan

= 2 storles)
AT? - 2acres 2acres 2acres Zacres 100 50 20 25 25ft/story 50
A1a* lacre’ lacre Zlacre lacre 100 50 ° 20 25 25ft/story 50
R40 40,0060 - 40,000 40,000 40,000 100 . 30 i5 15 10ft/story 35
R40A 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 100 30 15 15 10ft/story 35
R30 30,000 30,000- 20,000 30,000 100 30 15 is rioﬁ:fstnry 35
R30A 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 100 30 15 15 10ft/story 35
R20 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 100 30 15 15 10ft/stary 35
R20A 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 100 30 15 15 10fi/story 35
RR 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 ‘100 30 15 15 10ft/story 35
R15 15,000 - 15,000 15,000 15,000 75 30 10 i5 10fi/story 35
R7.5 7,500 7500 7,500 7,500 75 30 10 15 8ft/story 35
R6 ’ 6,000 6,000 5,000 4,000 -° GO 25 10 12 Bft/story 30
R6AZ 6,000 6,000 5,000 4,000 60 25 10 120" Gft/story ol
R5A, 5,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 60 25 10 1z 4ft/story 30
R5 5,000 5000 3,000 41,500 60 25 10 10 4ft/story 20

* All signs are regufated by Article X1

? Exceptions: See Section 1103 for special exceptions to this chart. &
* Minimum [ot sz for non-residential usesisone acra.

# Maimum district size for rezoning requestis 410 zcres.

% Exception: Averashoro BaztleReld Viewshed Frontage (Saction 1102 1] .

® See Sectlon 1102 K for Rear Yard Exception for Manufactured Homes in the RSA District.

(Amd. 3-21-06; Amd. 11-20-06)

June 20,2 -ounty Zoning Ordinance
w/ Amendments through August: 21,2017



1

{Section 1104, District Dimensional Provisions — Cantﬁnued]i

DISTRICT

o&d(P)
Ci{P).
c2(p)
c(P)
MZ1(P)

M(p)  ©

? Bxception: See Section 1103 for special excepkions to fhis charf.
2 All signs are regulated by Arficle X1l
(Amd. 02-18-08; Amd. 02~19-D8)

June 20, 2005 County Zoning Ordinance
w/l Amandmaniz thennch Arrenek 91 2017

~

MINIMIUM YARD SETBACK REGULATIONS®

FRONT YARD
(feet)
Measured Measured
from R/W from Street
Line Centerline
50 B0
=L 65
45 75
- 50 80
50 80
50 80
.100 130
130

(feet) (feet)

50

30 °
'30_
30

50

SIDE YARD REAR YARD

50

20

20

30

30

30

50




EXHIBIT H

VARIANCE APPLICATION



# %
—

CASE#: P20 -6 3-<

CUMBERLAND COUNTY BOA
MEETING DATE: /6 ~-/5—2Z2¢

DATE APPLICATION
SUBMITTED: L~ i 3-2o

County of Camberland RECEPT# 2S5 &7

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT RECEIVED BY: <&/ £

APPLICATION FOR
. VARIANCE REQUEST

The Cumberland County Board of Adjustment meetings are held on the third Thursday of each
month in the Historic Courthouse, 130 Gillespie Street — Heating Room 3. The Planning and
Inspections Department will advertise the public hearing and a notice will be mailed or delivered
to surrounding residents or property owners that may be affected by the proposed Variance
request.

The Board of Adjustment is a quasi-judicial review board and all persons wishing to appear
before this Board should be prepared to give sworn testimony on relevant facts. Applicants for
Variances are encouraged to read Section 1605 “Variance” of the Zoning Ordinance to establish
whether or not their case merits further consideration by the board (see next page).

The following items are to be submitted with the complete application:

1. A copy of the recorded deed and/or plat, or an accurate written legal
description of only the area to be considered;
2. A copy of a detailed site plan drawn to an engineer scale; and

3. Cash or check payable to “Cumberland County” in the amount of
$_ 260" #— (see attached Fee Schedule)

NOTE: Any revisions, inaccuracies or errors to the application or site plan may cause the
case to be delayed and will be scheduled for the next available Board of Adjustment
meeting according to the board’s meeting schedule. Also, the application fee is
nonrefundable.,

The Planning and Inspections Staff is available for advice on completing this application;
however, they are not available for completion of the application or preparation of the site plan.

Mia: N/A
AOD: NI/A
Cumberland County BOA Variance Amile: NJA Page 1 of 6

Revised: 09-24-2015

—_——A v lan
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' EXCERPT FROM
THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE

(PENDING ADOPTION)

Section 1605 VARIANCE

The Board of Adjustment may authorize in specific cases such variances from the terms of this
Ordinance upon request of a property owner or his authorized agent and may requite any
evidence necessary to make determination of the case. Before the board may grant any
Variance, the board must find that all of the following conditions exist for an individual case:

Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance.

There are conditions peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or topography.

The special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant,

The requested variance will be consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance,
such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.

Sawp

In granting a variance, the board may attach and the record shall reflect such conditions
regarding the location, character and other features of the proposed building, structure or
use as it may deem advisable. The record shall also state in detail any exceptional difficulty
or unnecessary hardship upon which the appeal was based and which the Board finds to
exist,

Any variance granted becomes null and void if not exercised within the time specified in
such approvals, or if no date is specified, within one calendar year from the date of such
approval. The Board of Adjustment is not authorized to grant variances to a Special Use
Permit or to a Conditional Zoning Permit allowed in Conditional Zoning Districts or to the
specific conditions or other performance criteria imposed upon such uses.

Cumberland County BOA. Variance . Page 2 of 6
Revised: 09-24-2015 -
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

TN

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: _{oda s s 2d

OWNER: C’" VALES Bovon ea i wA L NIV S /;\'V\/'v"lQ\."v‘
ADDRESS: /0 6 2 Paforhins. 0d. Liud zip copr: 48356
TELEPHONE: HOME S\ - 1% - 6857 work
AGENT:
ADDRESS:
TELEPHONE: HOME WORK
E-MAIL: C o A5 Curan L2 € Y\ . am

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
As required by the Zoning Ordinance

A. Parcel Identif@qﬂpmmber (PIN #) of subject property: OS85 3 -53 - T8
(also known as Ta umber or Property Tax ID)

Acreage:  O. g ¥ Frontage: “/20 ' Depth: ) £9 ¢
Water Provider: (,lJ Q/a
; < s
Septage Provider: .= {Aﬂ 8
Deed Book O&4 o | , Page(s) 09’75 ~ 8'TL, Cumberland County
‘EBxisting and/or proposed use of property: KD_I :Cf @w](‘cJ

T WY oW

G. Section and provision of the Zoning Ordinance or Code from which a Variance is
requested: /—}-—_/

H. Nature and extent of hardship involved in strict application of the Zoning Ordinance or

Code:; 529,@_, cul:\:cs\dr&_& . )L\

ﬂ@.‘?ﬂ%ﬁj—;,ﬂj — A Clers -—‘FAB" ——\-W‘“"J"qcamc/ -5?25‘ iggé ﬁgg—&_ag(glé ‘3&»-

’{%QU{VEJ MMW,QZ]&%T "-FQE —L ‘S'r:n: %-\L /:\“VH—RM'I (25" r—’ﬁu_.ﬁ 0-1““’.\‘1
1

Dresadond Dve c,a.c_kﬁwﬁ:(w‘-e_ o W} £ Ve 2.

Cumberland County BOA Variance Page 3 of 6
Revised: 09-24-2015 '
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The undersigned hereby acknowledge that the County Planning Staff has conferred with the
petitioner or assigns, and the application as submitted is accurate and correct.

NAME OF OWNER(S) (PRINT OR TYPE)

/062 ?afamﬁm ed  Lad e e LR3I

ADDRESS OF OWNER(S)

C,Lavf&rwzo@_ ol |« Cam
E-MAIL d

%O~ 13- 685/
HOME TELEPHONE # WORK TELEPHONE #

Chonles Anmpn . Shosa v

NAME OF AGENT, ATTORNEY, APPLICANT (PRINT OR TYPE)

1062 Polubae 1d. Wdu , NP BE
ADDRESS OF AGENT, ATTORNEY, APPLICANT

UO- B13- 6o |

HOME TELEPHONE # WORK TELEPHONE #

SIGNATURE OF OWNER(S) SIGNATURE OF AGENT, ATTORNEY
OR APPLICANT
% E‘mp\mngm .
SIGNATURE OF OWNER(S)

The contents of this application, upon submission, become “public record.”

Cumberland County BOA Variance Page 4 of 6
Revised: 09-24-2015
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STATEMENT OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Regarding appearance before the Board of Adjustment, the undersigned owner(s), agents, or
their assigns, by virtue of their signature(s) to this application, hereby acknowledge the
following:

>
>

That although appearance before the board is not required, it is strongly encouraged;

The board will hear any and all argument for and against this matter before them and
such relevant facts will be given under sworn testimony;

At the public hearing the board has the authority to issue a final approval or denial
decision on this request, or defer the request for additional information to be provided;

If the petitioner or the representative of this application does not appear personally before
the board, whether there is opposition or not, the board has full authotity to consider the
case and defer, approve, or deny the case;

If the board’s action is to deny the matter before them, the course of appeal to their
decision will be that of Cumberland County Superior Court. (Affected parties of the
board’s decision have 30 days from proper notification which to serve notice of appeal),

Signed acknowledgment that the County Planning Staff has explained the application process
and procedures regarding this request and the public hearing procedure stated above,

SIGNATURE OF OWNER(S)QK'—JM e _ Ej?ﬁ\;ﬂﬂ&h
PRINTED NAME OF OWNER(S) C/I/lOW/ el -AW/\N«( gt/vu_,ma Q lva\am.
DATE_3 58P 4520

Cumberland County BOA Variance Page 5 of 6
Revised: 09-24-2015




3 September 2020

Cumberland County Board of Adjustment
130 Gillespie Street
Fayetteville, NC 28301

_Dear Cumberland County Board of Adjustment

This proposal letter is to request the grant of a Variance for the residence at 1062 Palestine Road in
Linden. The Variance requested is for an existing building and fence located along Dreamland Drive,
which Is a Class C, private dirt road.

Property Fence

fl?éll‘Cl “4""‘“‘“1
The petitioner requests a Variance allowing the preexisting fence to be on the property line on
Dreamland Drive. We are asking for a Variance of 0 feet. f

The fence is laid out and constructed in a manner that blends in visually in a low-key, unobtrusive
manner with the surroundings. As such, it is clearly in harmony with the overall intents and purposes.

Existing Building

The petitioner requests a Variance allowing the already built building to stay on the property. We are
asking for a Variance of 0 feet.

Additionally, the fence and existing building that this Variance is being requested for does not encroach
or infringe on any neighboring residential properties, nor would it impose any hardship on any
neighbors, nor would it serve to create a situation where any neighbor’s quality of life, property value,
or peaceful co-existence would be negatively affected. As a matter of fact, the proposed project would
he an improvement to the neighborhood and result in an overall increase in property value and tax base
created by improvements. The granting of such Variance will not be materially detrimental to the public
welfare. The proposed Variance does no harm to either public or private interests and is not injurious to
any property or interest,

Thank you for your consideration.

Resfpectfully,

Ve

Charles Annan
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J. LEE WARREN, JR.
REGISTER OF DEEDS

FILED Mar 08, 2011
AT 12:57:00 pm
BOOK 08601
START PAGE 0895
END PAGE 0896
INSTRUMENT # 08060
RECORDING $22.00
" EXCISE TAX (None)
[A]

NORTH CAROLINA SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED
Excise Tax: EXEMPT

Parcel Identifier No: 0553-53-7082 Verified by CUMBERLAND County on the __ day of ,20__ By;
Mail/Box to:  Thorp, Clarke & Neville RM-__ {I0%- () (759.827) - LN

Drawn by: Rogers Townsend & Thomas, PC (Atty:h W. Chris Parnell) 2550 W. Tyvola Road, Charlotte, NC 28217
Brief description: Lot No. 9, Property of Carl Bowden, Plat Bk. 63, Pg. 69~ CUMBERLAND County Registry

THIS DEED made this 6 day of January, 2011, by and between --

GRANTOR. GRANTEE
FANNIE MAE a/k/a FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE CHARLES ANNAN
ASSOCIATION organized and existing under the laws of the AND WIFE,
United States of America SHEENA ANNAN
Mailing Address: PO, Box 650043, Dallas, TX 75265 Mailing Address: 1063 Patesting Road
Cipglees, (NC- 29350

The designation Grantor and Grantee as used herein shall include said parties, their heirs, successors, and assigns, and shall include
singular, plural, masculine, feminine or neuter as required by context,

WITNESSETH, that the Grantor, for a valuable consideration paid by the Grantee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,
has and by these presents does grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the Grantee in fee simple, all that certain lot or parcel of land
situated in CUMBERLAND County, North Carolina and more particularly described as follows:

BEING ALL OF LOT 9 AS SHOWN ON A PLAT ENTITLED "PROPERTY OF CARL BOWDEN SECTION TWOQ" AS
RECORDED IN BOOK OF PLATS 63, PAGE 69, CUMBERLAND COUNTY REGISTRY, NORTH CAROLINA.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1062 PALESTINE ROAD, LINDEN, NC 28356

RO Daw A aanalinems Wa 7@ 1077 2000 Deintad har A araamant uith tha NI Rar A cenciatinn — 1981 .« Chicaon Titla Tnsurance Co
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The property hereinabove described was acquired by Grantor by instrument recorded in Book 8460 Page 65,
A map showing the above described property is recorded in Map Book 63 at Page69,
This property IS NOT the primary residence of the Grantor.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the aforesaid lot or parcel of land and all privileges and appurtenances thereto belonging to the
Grantee in fee simple.

And the Grantor covenants with the Grantee, that Grantor has done nothing to impair such title as Grantor received, and Grantor
will warrant and defend tho title against the lawful claims of all persons claiming by, under or through Grantor, other than the
following exceptions:

Easements and Restrictions of record as may appear
Ad Valorem taxes for 2011

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Grantor has duly'e;cedﬁtéd the foregoing as of the day and year first above written.

FANNIE MAE A/K/A FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION
organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America

By and Through Its Attorney-in-Fact, Rogers, Townsend & Thomas, PC

By: W “Zr (Signature)

W.CHRIS PARNELL, Vice President

State of North Carolina ~ County Mecklenburg

I, the undersigned Notary Public of the County and State aforesaid, certify that W. Chris Parnell, Vice President of ROGERS,
TOWNSEND & THOMAS, PC, said ROGERS, TOWNSEND & THOMAS, PC, being Attorney-in-Fact for FANNIE MAE
A/K/A FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION organized and existing under the laws of the United States of
America, personally came before me this day and being duly sworn says that ROGERS, TOWNSEND & THOMAS, PC, and
through its Vice President, W. Chris Parnell executed the foregoing and annexed instrument for and on behalf of FANNIE MAE
A/K/A FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION organized and existing under the laws of the United States of
America, and that ROGERS, TOWNSEND & THOMAS, PC, authority to execute and acknowledge said instrument is
contained in an instrument duly executed, acknowledged and recorded in the Office of the Register of Deeds of CUMBERLAND
County, North Carolina in Book 8426 at Page 700 and that this instrument was duly executed under and by virtue of the
authority given by said instrument granting it Power of Attorney; that W, Chris Pamell acknowledged that he is Vice President of
ROGERS, TOWNSEND & THOMAS, PC, and the due execution of the foregoing and annexed instrument is for the purpose
therein expressed by its Vice President, W, Chris Parnell for and on behalf of the said ROGERS, TOWNSEND & THOMAS, PC,
as attorney-in-fact for FANNIE MAE A/K/A FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION organized and existing
under the laws of the United States of America, and authority duly given and as the act of such entity, he signed the foregoing
instrument in its name on its behalf as its act and deed.

Witness my hand and official seal, this 6th day of January, 2011,
(Notarial Seal/Stamp) { Mw
==
-—-_—'-l-—.—..“_-_
LAURA ENELHS

mrﬁy (;)UBHC Laura E. Nelms, Notary Public
MY COMMISSTON mmugi’u? 0,900 My Commission Expires: August 20, 2013

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1062 PALESTINE ROAD, LINDEN, NC 28356

(N.P. SEAL)

NC Bar Association Form No. 7 © 1977, 2002
Printed by Agreement with the NC Bar Association — 1981 - Chicago Title Insuranca Camnanv
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NAME

ANNAN, CHARLES;ANNAN, SHEENA
BLACKMON, KEITH R.

BREWINGTON, BARBARA F; LARRY
DAWKINS, POLLY H HEIRS

FLANDERS, TEMPIE;FLANDERS, RALPH H
HAIR, NATHAN EUGENE

MURPHY, CHRISTOPHER; MURPHY, JANE
TEASLEY, ALFRED G;TEASLEY, SUSAN ANN

ADDRESS

1062 PALESTINE RD
8329 CHALLENGER DR
8092 WHITE SANDS RD
8329 CHALLENGER DR
8025 DREAMLAND DR
8705 VILLAGE CROSSING
3228 HENNARDLAND PL
1092 PALESTINE

CITY

LINDEN, NC 28356
LINDEN, NC 28356
LINDEN, NC 28356
LINDEN, NC 28356
LINDEN, NC 28356
VAN BUREN, AR 72956
HOPE MILLS, NC 28348
LINDEN, NC 28356



CUMBERLAND COUNTY
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA) HEARING
NOVEMBER 19, 2020

Exhibits
A. Site Location
SUBJECT: BOA CASE # P20-04-C - Special Use B. Use Matrix, Sec. 403, Zoning Code. (¥
C. Sec. 904 Response (*)
REQUEST:  Special Use Permit to allow a borrow source | D- Special Use Site Plan ()

E. Existing and Adjacent Uses

F. South Central Land Use Plan

G. Draft Gainey Road Special Use Permit
Attachments: Application

operation In an A1 Agricultural District on 33.49 +/- acres at
3778 Gainey Road.

EXPLANATION OF THE REQUEST (*) attached to the report.

Applicant and Property Owner request the BOA grant a Special Use Permit for a borrow source
operation on the south side of Gainey Road (Exhibit "A”) at property assigned an Al zoning category.
This request applies to one parcel and a portion of another for a combined total of approximately 33.69
acres. Both parcels are under the same ownership. Per Section 403, Use Matrix, Zoning Code, a borrow
source operation is only allowed at a property assighed an Al zoning category when the BOA has
approved a special use permit (Exhibit B attached) that meets the requirements of Sections 904, Borrow
Source Operations, and 1606, Special Use Permit, of the Zoning Code.

Pursuant to the County Zoning Code, a “borrow source operation” is defined as the removal of
soil, sand or other soil materials, with further processing limited to dry screening to remove roofs,
trash, objectionable and other deleterious material. The provisions of this ordinance shall not
apply to bona fide farming activities, operations subject to North Carolina Department of
Transportation contractual agreements, or jurisdiction for the duration of the contract only, and
any operations exempt from the State Mining Commission's regulations. These exemptions shall
apply in all zoning districts.” (Section 904, Zoning Code)

A borrow source operation must comply with requirements set forth in Section 904 of the County Zoning
Code. The applicant must demonstrate that the proposed borrow source operations shall comply with
these requirements. A response to these Section 904 requirements based on information submitted by
the applicant appears in Exhibit “C", attached. The special use site plan, as required by Section 904,
Zoning Code, is provided in Exhibit "D", attached.

PROPERTY INFORMATION Exhibit A

Site Location

Owner/Applicant: Michael Harris on behalf of
Murdock, LLC (owner) and Michael Blakley on behalf
of Drafting and Design Services, Inc. (agent)

Address/Location: 3778 Gainey Road (Exhibit A)
REID #: 0454805682000 & portion of 0454832179000

Parcel Size: 33.69+/- acres. The property has
approximately 870" of street frontage along Gainey
Road and a depth of 1637'+/- as measured from the
street.

Existing Land Use: The subject property is currently
developed with a single-family dwelling and farmland
as shown in Exhibit “E” herein. Per the applicant’s




discussion with Planning staff, the single-family home will be demclished prior to commencing clearing
and grading at the project site.

Development Review: A recombination plat will be required prior fo development to create a single
parcel for the project site.

Zoning History: This property was inifially zoned A1 as part of the Area 17 initial zoning on March 1, 1994.

Other Site Characteristics: The property is not within the watershed or Special Flood Hazard Area. There
are hydric and hydric inclusion soils located on this site.

Exhibit E
{ Existing and
Adiacent

Surrounding Land Use: Residential uses, including
manufacture homes, are the predominate use in the

surrounding area, as shown in Exhibit “E”.
Exhibit F
South Central

Land Use Plan
P20-04.C

Comprehensive Plans: The 2030 Growth Vision Plan
designates this parcel for “Rural Area”. The South-Central K
Land Use Plan (2015) designates this parcel for “Farmland”,

as illustrated herein as Exhibit "F". The “Farmland” designation is generally an agricultural and farming
area which allows a mixture of residential development of manufactured and stick-built homes. The
“Farmland” area also allows some limited commercial uses that are oriented specifically for a rural
community.

IMPACTS ON LOCAL INFRASTRUCTURE AND/OR FACILITES |

Utilities: This property is currently served by private well and septic. This site is located within the Gray's
Creek water/sewer district.

Traffic and Streets: The subject property sits along Gainey Road and is identified as a local road in the
Metropolitan Transportation Plan. No construction projects are currently planned within the NCDOT
transportation improvement program, and the subject property will have minimal impact on the State’s or
County's transportation plans. The Average Daily Traffic Count (2016) on Gainey Road is 1,300.

Schools Cap/Enroll: The proposed borrow source operation will not have an impact on student enrollment at
public schools. Alderman Rd Elementary: 750/676; Gray's Creek Middle: 1200/113%; Gray's Creek High:
1470/1467



Emergency Services: This request has been reviewed by the Cumberland County Fire Marshal's Office. The
County Fire Marshall stated: 1. Ensure all fire department access requirements are met; 2. Submit building
plans to include to-scale site plan for review of any new or re-purposed buildings; 3. Ensure emergency
responder radio coverage is achieved.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Pursuant to Section 1606.C. Special Use Permits, Consideration of Application, the Board of Adjustment
must establish a finding of fact for the following criteria to approve the special use:

1. The use will not materially endanger the public health or safety if located according to the plan
submitted and recommended.

2. The use meets all required conditions and specifications.

3. The use will maintain or enhance the value of adjoining or abutting properties, or that the use is
a public necessity; and

4, The location and character of the use, if developed according to the plan as submitted and
recommended, will be in harmony with the area in which it is to be located and is in general
conformity with the Cumberland County’s most recent Comprehensive Land Use Plan.

Applicant’s response to each of these criteria are provided with the Special Use Application found in
the "Attachments” portion of the Staff Report.

MOTION

The BOA is requested to take actions/motions. One addressing the Findings for the Special Use zoning,
and a second action on the Gainey Road Special Use Site Plan and the Special Use Permit Conditions.
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EXHIBIT “C"
SECTION 904, BORROW SOURCE OPERATIONS AND APPLICANT'S RESPONSE

A. The applicant shall provide a list of all property owners within 1,000 feet of the exterior
boundaries of the lot of record to the site of the borrow source operation. This information shall
be provided from the current Tax Administrator's property tax listing of property according to the
taxadministration office.

Response: Exhibit"C1" contains a list of all the property owner within 1,000 feet of the exterior
boundaries of the lot, as prepared by the applicant.

B. Applicants shall identify the size and location of operating, or permitted, borrow source
operations within a 1 1/2-mile radius as measured from the centroid of the parcel within which the
borrow pit is located. The scope and density of these operations within a 1 1/2-mile radius shall be
considered in making the final determination.

Response: Exhibit “C2" illustrates the location of all borrow source operations, active or closed,
within one and a half miles from the proposed project site. According to this information, two
inactive and fully reclaimed borrow source operations are located within approximately 200 feet
— the Hedrick Sand source — and within 750 feet --the Live Oak Farm LLC source. Therefore, no
active operating borrow sources presently occur within a one and a half miles from the proposed
borrow source lot boundaries.

C. While in transit, trucks are to use appropriate load covers, and water trucks or other
means that may be necessary shall be utilized to prevent dust from leaving the borrow
source operation.

Response: This requirement is satisfied through a site plan approval process.

D. Existing vegetation, or stabilized, vegetated earthen berms to serve as buffers and to
prevent soil erosion, shall be maintained between the borrow source operation and
adjacent residences and public thoroughfares to screen the operation from the public.

Response: Required perimeter buffers are demonstrated within the proposed site plan
appearing in Exhibit "D".

E. Hours of operation shall be sunrise to sunset, Monday through Saturday, unless
other-wise stated in the permit.

Response: Applicant proposed that the permit allow operation hours from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00
p.m., Monday through Friday only, as indicated in the submitted special use permit application.

F. The applicant shall provide to the Planning and Inspections Staff, at the time the
application is submitted, documentation from the North Carolina Department of
Transportation that the public thoroughfare to which the borrow source operation has
access, has sufficient load carrying capacity to support the proposed traffic generated by
the borrow source operation or that load limits are acceptable.



Response: This requirement is listed on conditions of Special Use Permit approval as being
required prior to application for zoning/building permits.

G.The applicant shall provide to the Planning and Inspectfions Staff, at the time the
application is submitted, proof of legal access, for the County Attorney's approval, from the
borrow source operation to a public thoroughfare if the subject property does not have
direct access to a public thoroughfare.

Response: The subject property will utilize direct access to a public thoroughfare. This
requirement is non-applicable.



EXHIBIT “C1”

Mailing List: Property Owners within 1,000 feet

(Case # P20-04-C Special Use)

pP20-04-C 1000' Radius

HARRIS, N BRIAN PO BOX 64016
HERNDON, MICHAEL E;HERNDON, MICHELLE L PLUMMEF 3660 GAINEY RD
BURNEY, MARY LUCINDA TRUSTEE 1918 MCFAYDEN RD
HARRIS, N BRIAN;HARRIS, RHONDA R PO BOX 64016
MURDOCK LLC 307 BUCKINGHAM DR
HAYNER, TERRY;HAYNER, SABRINA 3816 GAINEY RD
PAGE, GEORGE R 3578 GAINEY RD
BURNEY, SIMON FRANKLIN;BURNEY, MARGARET L 4070 GAINEY RD
WADDLE, FLOYD R;WADDLE, ROBERTA § 003941 GAINEY RD
PAGE, GEORGE R 3578 GAINEY RD
SMITH, DIANE DUMONT 2136 MCFAYDEN RD
OXENDINE, LESLIE 3850 GAINEY RD
HALL, MARGARET H 5420 MCRAE ST
PAGE, JAMES R 3574 GAINEY RD
GILLIS, DAVID MILLER;GILLIS, SUZANNE CATHERINE 7775 CLIMBING TREE LN
GARRETT, SAMUEL L;GARRETT, RENATA R 3667 GAINEY RD
BURNEY, SIMON FRANKLIN;BURNEY, MARGARET L 4070 GAINEY RD
POW, SHANNON MENDENHALL 214 VIRGINIA AVENUE
OXENDINE, LESLIE 3850 GAINEY RD
MURDOCK LLC 307 BUCKINGHAM DR
FOX, RICHARD LAUMAN 1; WIFE ASHTON L, DAVID D STEV 2727 MCFAYDEN RD
JACKSON, JOSHUA;JACKSON, ERIKA P O BOX 48704
REITZEL, JEFFREY B;JAMES, M KIZER JR TRUSTEES 115 BROADFOOT AVE
BRIGHT, DAVID C 3571 GAINEY RD
ANDRESS, DENNIS G;ANDRESS, RACHEL L 3118 POVERTY FLATS RD

FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28306
FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28306
FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28306
FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28306
MEBANE, NC 27302
FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28306
FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28306
FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28306
FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28306
FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28306
FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28306
FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28306
HOPE MILLS, NC 28348
FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28306
FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28306
FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28306
FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28306
FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28305
FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28306
MEBANE, NC 27302
FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28306
CUMBERLAND, NC 28331
FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28305
FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28306
WADE, NC 28395



EXHIBIT “C2"
Borrow Source Operations with Proximity
to the Applicant’s Site
(Case # P20-04-C Special Use)
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EXHIBIT “D”
Special Use Site Plan
(Case # P20-04-C Special Use)
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GAINEY ROAD

BORROW SOURCE
SPECIAL USE PERMIT

GAINEY ROAD
CUMBERLAND COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

SHEET INDEX LOCATION MAP SITE DEVELOPER/OWNER
_ SCALE: NTS FAYBLOCK MATERIALS
130 BUILDERS BLVD.
c1 COVER SHEET FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28301
CONTACT: BOB ALLEN JR. 1
c2 MINE SITE LAYOUT PLAN PHONE: (910) 323-8503
ca DRAINAGE AREA MAP
o MINE MAP SEPTEMBER 2020
cs RECLAMATION PLAN
ce EROSION CONTROL NOTES

RAFTING AND DESIGN
C7-10 EROSION CONTROL DETAILS

SERVICES, INC.

c11 EROSION CONTROL CALCULATIONS
6728 Carbonton Road
Sanford, North Carolina 27330
(919) 494-8759 phone

draftinganddesign@ymail.com AGENCY REVIEW ONLY
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

project no, 2020-21
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04 AC
14 AC
PROCESSING AREAHAUL ROADS 1.0 AC

SEDIMENT BATIN MINE EXCAVATION sac
OTHER MISC EXCAVATION 78AC

'ROCK CHECK DAMY v (BERMS, DIVERSIONS, ETC.)

surrence PSS TOTAL AFFECTED AREA 2554C
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NOTES

1 Duma RO LT

2 STREAM AND WETLAD LOCATIONS BARED On USGE MAPPING. STREAM ANDWCTLANO DETERVBATIONS.0Y.
GO AND AGMY CORP, OF ENGHEERG 10 BE PORRORMED AS PART OF NCICO MR PERMN RECUWEMENTI.
0T NEGESARY DISTURBACE FOR STAEMS CHOSINGA SHALL BE PERVITTED AER STATE AND FEDEAAL
RECUNDONTE.
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'MECLAMATION UOND REGUIEMENTS,
& asmaror

48R ELOPY ABSVEWATLR LNE
1 MA BLOPE LELOWWATER LIIE AT M 30
'HORT. AND 7 VERTICAL GISTANCE

AL OIFRUDID AREAS ABOVE WATER LNETO
B8 VEGUTATED PR SECTION B8 GUARSTY OF
200G OAOBANC.

PIT SIDE WALL RECLAMATION (TYP)

TS

PROPOSED MINING AREAS
PIT 14BAC
PLANT SITE 20AC
UNDISTURBED BUFFER a3ac
OTHER MISC. AREA 88 AC
(R TR DVERTOAG. BTG
TOTAL PROJECT AREA nIAC
LEGEND
PERMIT BOUNDARY
EXISTING CONTOUR —_—
PROPOSED BUFFER m
AFFECTED AREA —
CREEK
BERM 200 [] 200 A0
rm0 e
Sca, 175300
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MAINTENANCE PLAN

mARFALL B ALL DEVCES A3
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e sass:

BATH b A STOCKPLEARTAAD SHOPBI OV MEABUREE.
G B o FT AR, LPLLATE AN LAMMUS P EVEI WK PR ERGERM 0 PP,
MAPTAB BAFFLCI A3 DIRECTED BELOW.

rren

'BEDRIINT. GRADE ACCORDMD O GHADNG FLAM G
RCOUARTD 1 STRUCTURLES PAGPOSED FOM TRATAIIEA, STABKET AREA

v
L SABTAMACCETITO WATLEL BIOULD TALFAA: COUAVSE. DECOMPOSL TR O DUCOME WIPRECTI AEPACE T sACUPTLY,
3. BEMOVE BURLDUP SEDRENT WHEN (T REACHES CEHALE FULL TAKE CARE NOT TG DISTURD |

rrmen:

DR ™E FEMNCE
2. BEOULDTHE FALIC OF A CEDRINT IECAIFSE, TEAR, G BECOME WIEFFECTIVE, REPLIGE T PAGUPILY.
a mummmummwumwm:mnmmumm:wm ‘oaADg anEa
TO GRAGHNG.PLAH O LIND WITH ADAACENT GRADEL. STABLEE AREA.

MAXE AEPATRD BWEDATILY.
VIGOROUS COUDITION TO PAGTECT
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7O LT apcTo
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TEMPORARY SEEDING SCHEDULE
WINTER & EARLY SPRING 5

{Souding mixiure
Dpmcims

bu-u.—-oua-en-e- Fon 152 may
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o e iy o

it Fecommmesndasond of kol fedts of Begly 2000 eetre gound | F—
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| irmadiateiy inkoweng eroucn of smar damage.

TEMPORARY SEEDING

PROIDE THAT VLU HOT BT BROUGHT

PORMANENT DITGHES — BAMEDIATELY (ROGK UNER)
Rorena oa pTEEA— toArd
AL GTHER AREAS

LIVE: APPLY LB ACCORGINO 10 808 TEST A ECOMMENDATIONS. I THE SGIL P 6 NGT KNOWIL APPAY AT A RATEGF 1 10 1] 10N PR

JOATLEL ACCTABNG T0 1L LT MECOUMTMOATION, WHIPE SO TESTE A AOT SUALAMLE APPLY G0 OUACE
BCORPORATE.
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D, o FURROW BTECPER THa 314 M THE COMTCUR

P sz o
st e
sexoma:
APPLY SECT A LACADCALT EDEDER, AL it Tasuta.

€ Git/D, Hatis
‘BACADGATTENG 1 ¥OT RECOMMENTHD,

PUALLTAMS BAOULD L LNTID NO OAE T OMI NCH DUE? AMD ORASSEE D LEOUME I ORI T N, ACAOCAST
SEED MAIST 1S COVERED B DAADGNG, AND THEN UGHTLY FIRMED WITH A AGLEN O& CLTIPACKTR. IYOROFEEDED
MAITUAED ZHOUAD NOT RELUDE A WEOD IR ILCH.
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U O ERDSKaL
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BERMANENT SEEDING

S48 LG BCHEDULE FOR SEED TYPE AMD RATE,

TRAT L PRI, IO, A OTHES LAISEAPHG, ARIAS
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PURMANENT DATCHES = RMEIATELY (ROGK LNED)
TUOPES 41 O OTCLPER — 70AYE
ALL GTHER AKEAS == 14 BAYE
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‘atztmeo neowmmENTY:
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pretis ety oy
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‘STEEPER TWAN 31 IF THEY ARl TO 8EHYTAGIREOLD.

T . speciaL son, Toreon,
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I THE SO P 19 4O KNOWAY, FOLLOW RATES.ON THE SELDING 39EC
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CEEDMG CFEC TAMLE.
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eampen, o PHISL SEEOKO, UEE EERONG
RATER GVEN B TABLEL.

VI UG A L
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NOTE:

NCOO1 PERMIT PROVISIONS HAVE BEEN PRCVIDED AS GENERAL GUIDE
THE PROJECT AG A BEGT MANAGEMENT PRACTICE.
M . MINING OPERATIONS ARE CURRTNTLY IXEMPT FROM THESE
REGUIRTMTNTS UKDER THE NCGOZ PERMT,
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NCGO01 GROUND STABILIZATION AND MATERIALS HANDLING

EFFECTIVE: 04/01/19
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SKIMMER/SEDIMENT BASIN
CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTAINCE PROCEDURES
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Specifications
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GRASS LINED TEMPORARY/PERMANENT

RIP RAP LINED TEMPORARY/PERMANENT DIVERSION DITCH
DIVERSION DITCH L
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Figure .17 Cranos Inuataton and
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s

TEMPORARY/PERMANENT DIVERSION DITCH
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| (L CA ARLED WIRE
1 MAX PATHIG LI MAY TR T AR PR METAL T POET
s e TREATIG POST v b TREATEO POT
— W 4 B TREATED POST
e W . . rokt
= TMN PR TR ¥

% nace
@ 4B TREATED POST
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175 Al MR
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T ~ v/ - UK 38 PRNY HAR WM s
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Pee ¢ £ 030 1K
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B EGReLER:

CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE PAD
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u
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EXHIBIT “G”

DRAFT SPECIAL USE PERMIT
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Case: P20-04-C
November 19, 2020
Special Use Permit- Board of Adjustment
DRAFT
Ordinance Related Conditions
SUP-Borrow Source Operation in an Al District

Pre- Permit Related:

1.

The Cumberland County Fire Marshal’s Office has reviewed the request and stated the following:
e  Ensure all fire department access requirements are met.
e  Submit building plans to include to scale site plan for review of new buildings.
e Ensure emergency responder radio coverage is achieved.

If meeting these requirements revises the site plan in any way, a revised site plan is required for review by Current
Planning. For questions related to this comment, please contact the Fire Marshal’s Office at 910-321-6625.

Prior to the application for any permits, the following shall be provided to Current Planning:

a. Documentation from the North Carolina Department of Transportation that the public thoroughfare to
which the borrow source operation has access has sufficient load carrying capacity to support the proposed
traffic generated by the borrow source operation or that load limits are acceptable.

A recorded plat is required prior to permit application, see Plat-Related conditions below. [Sec. 4-8(b)(7), County Code]

Prior to permit application, the developer must remove the existing single-family residential structure from the site. This
will require a demolition permit from Cumberland County Planning & Inspections.

Prior to permit application, the developer must provide to the Code Enforcement Section documentation of NC
Department of Environmental Quality Division of Energy, Mineral and Land Resources’ (NCDEQ DEMLR) approval of
the Sedimentation and Erosion control plan for this project. NCDEQ DEMLR requires a Sedimentation and Erosion
control plan be submitted and approved 30 days prior to land disturbing activities if said land disturbing activity will
exceed one acre.

If a plan is not required, per ISANCAC 04B.0105 “Person conducting land disturbing activity shall take all reasonable
measures to protect public and private property from damage cause by such activities.” Sedimentation and erosion
control measures will need to be installed to protect adjacent properties.

[Sec. 4-8(b)(6), County Code; originally under County jurisdiction relinquished to NCDEQ around 2000]

Authorization for wastewater system construction required before other permits to be issued. The County Health
Department must approve sewer plans. Lots not served by public sewer systems are required to be large enough and of
such physical character to comply with the Health Department’s minimum standards. Site and soil evaluations must be
conducted on the property by the County Environmental Health Department. A copy of the Health Department approval
must be provided to Code Enforcement. (Note: All Health Department requirements must be met prior to issuance of
final permits.) (NCGS § 130A-338 & Sec. 2306 A, County Subdivision Ord. & Sec. 1101.E, County Zoning Ord.)

Permit-Related:

7.

The owner/developer(s) of these lots must obtain detailed instructions from the County Code Enforcement Section,
Room 101 in the Historic Courthouse at 130 Gillespie Street on provisions of the County Zoning Ordinance and any
permits that may be required to place any structure within this development or to commence any use of the subject
property. For additional information, the developer should contact a Code Enforcement Officer. (Chpt. 4, County Code
& Sec. 107, County Zoning Ord.)

The developer must provide a site-specific address and tax parcel number at the time of building/zoning permit
application. [Sec. 4-8(b)(2), County Code]
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9,

10.

1.

12.

13.

Landscaping must be provided in accordance with the approved Gainey Road Borrow Source Special Use Plan and
Section 1102 N, Landscaping, County Zoning Ordinance and/as shown on the site plan. The following are the minimum
standards for the required landscaping of this site:

a. 17 large shade trees or 35 small ornamental trees within the front yard setback area along SR 2221
(Gainey Road

In addition:

a. Required plant materials shall be maintained by the property owner, including replacing dead or
unhealthy trees and shrubs; and

b. All yard and planting areas shall be maintained in a neat, orderly, and presentable manner and kept
free of weeds and debris.

Driveway Permit Required. Construction of any new connection or alteration of any existing connection may require
an approved Driveway Permit. For additional information contact the NC Department of Transportation’s (NCDOT)
Division 6/District 2 office.

Change of use of subject properties shall require an approved Driveway Permit. Permits MUST be secured prior to the
change or alteration of existing or proposed property use. Failure to secure required permits prior to construction or
change in property usage may result in the removal of the driveway or street connections at the property owner’s
expense. For additional information contact the Division 6/District 2 office.

In the event that a structure (house) is built by a contractor for commercial gain and/or if property changes ownership
from existing owner to builder, an approved Driveway Permit must be secured.

Note: In the event the NCDOT driveway permit process alters the site plan in any manner, three copies of a
revised site plan (and $25.00/$50.00 revision fee) must be submitted for staff review and approved prior to permit
application.

Note: The property owner most likely will be required to provide a copy of a recorded plat and deed conveying to
the NCDOT that portion of the subject property located within or to be located within the right-of-way at the
time of driveway permit application.

[§ 136-18(29), NCGS]

New development where the developer will disturb or intends to disturb more than one acre of land is subject to the Post-
Construction Stormwater Management Permitting Program (Phase IT Stormwater Management Requirements)
administered by the Department of Energy, Minerals and Land Resources, NC Department of Environmental Quality
(DEMLR NCDEQ). If one acre or more of land is to be disturbed, a copy of the State’s Post-Construction Permit must
be provided to County Code Enforcement prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy. (Note: If any
retention/detention basins are required for state approval of this plan, three copies of a revised plan (and $25/$50 revision
fee) must be submitted and approved by Planning & Inspections.) (Sec. 2306.D, County Subdivision Ord. & 2006-246,
NC Session Law)

The County Health Department must approve water plans. Lots not served by public water system are required to be
large enough and of such physical character to comply with the Health Department’s minimum standards. A copy of the
Health Department approval must be provided to Code Enforcement. (Note: All Health Department requirements must
be met prior to issuance of final permits.) (Sec. 2306 A, County Subdivision Ord. & Sec. 1101.E, County Zoning Ord.)

A demolition permit must be obtained from Cumberland County prior to removal of the residential structure on the
property. Developer Building final inspection for any structures constructed under a building permit application cannot
be accomplished until a Code Enforcement Officer inspects the site and certifies that the site is developed in accordance
with the approved plans. Development and use of the project site shall occur consistent with the Gainey Road Borrow
Source Special Use Site Plan (attached.) (Sec. 107.B, County Zoning Ord.; & Secs. 2005 & 2007 County Subdivision
Ord.)
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Site-Related:

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23,

24,

25.

26.

All use and development of the subject property shall occur consistent with the approved Gainey Road Borrow Source
Special Use Site Plan, as provided is Exhibit “A”, All uses, dimensions, setbacks and other related provisions of the
County Subdivision and Development Ordinance, and County Zoning Ordinance for the Al zoning district must be
complied with, as applicable.

Hours of operation for any borrow source operation shall be sunrise to sunset, Monday through Saturday, unless
otherwise stated in the permit. The applicant is requesting the hours of operation for this site be 7am-6pm Monday
through Saturday.

While in transit, trucks are to use appropriate load covers, and water trucks or other means that may be necessary shall be
utilized to prevent dust from leaving the borrow source operation.

This conditional approval is not approval of any freestanding signs. If a freestanding sign is desired, re-submittal of the
site plan is required prior to application for any freestanding sign permits. Attached signage for this development must
be in accordance with the applicable sign regulations as set forth in Article XIII of the County Zoning Ordinance and that
the proper permit(s) must be obtained prior to the installation of any permanent signs on the property. (Note: This
conditional approval is not approval of the size, shape, or location of any signs.) (Art. XIII, County Zoning Ord.)

“Gainey Road” must be labeled as “SR 2221 (Gainey Road)” on all future plans. (Sec. 2203, County Subdivision Ord.)

For any new development, an adequate drainage system must be installed by the developer in accordance with the NC
Department of Environmental Quality (NCDEQ) Manual on Best Management Practices and all drainage ways must be
kept clean and free of debris. (Section 2307.A, County Subdivision Ord.)

For new development, all utilities, except for 25kv or greater electrical lines, must be located underground. (Section
2306.C, County Subdivision Ord.)

In the event a stormwater utility structure is required by the NC Department of Environmental Quality (NCDEQ), the
owner/developer must secure the structure with a four foot high fence with a lockable gate, and is required to maintain
the detention/retention basin, keeping it clear of debris and taking measures for the prevention of insect and rodent
infestation. (Sec. 1102.0, County Zoning Ord.)

Turn lanes may be required by the NC Department of Transportation (NCDOT). [Art. XIV, County Zoning Ord. &
NCGS §136-18(5) & §136-93]

Note: The property owner most likely will be required to provide a copy of a recorded plat and deed conveying to
the NCDOT that portion of the subject property located within or to be located within the right-of-way at the
time of driveway permit application.

All lighting is required to be directed internally within this development and comply with the provisions of Section 1102
M, Outdoor Lighting, County Zoning Ordinance.

A solid buffer must be provided and maintained along the rear property lines where this tract/site abuts residential zoning
in accordance with the provisions of Section 1102 G, County Zoning Ordinance (Note: Chain link fencing cannot be
used to satisfy the buffer requirement.)

Note: Existing vegetation, or stabilized, vegetated earthen berms to serve as buffers and to prevent soil erosion
shall be maintained between the borrow source operation and adjacent residences and public thoroughfares to
screen the operation from the public.

All dumpster, garbage, and utility areas shall be located on concrete pads and screened on a minimum of three sides.

All required off-street parking spaces are required to be a minimum of 9” x 20’ and surfaced, with a permanent material
such as asphalt or concrete, and striped prior to application for the building final inspection. A minimum of one space
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28.

for each vehicle use directly in the conduct of the use, plus two additional spaces for each three employees on the largest
shift is required for this development. (Art. XII, County Zoning Ord.)

The owner/developer is responsible and liable for maintenance and upkeep of this site, all structures, and appurtenances,
to include ensuring that the site is kept free of litter and debris, all grass areas mowed, all buffers and shrubbery kept trim
and maintained, so that the site remains in a constant state of being aesthetically and environmentally pleasing. (Sec.
1403, County Zoning Ord.)

The Noise Regulations of the County Code Chpt. 9.5, Art. II are to be complied with.

Plat-Related:

29.

30.

31

32.

33.

34.

The recombination plat must be drawn with solid property lines with metes/bounds and lot identifiers indicated.

“Gainey Road” must be labeled as “SR 2221 (Gainey Road)” on the recombination plat. (Section 2203.C & D, County
Subdivision Ord.)

Any/All easements must be reflected on the recombination plat and labeled as to type of easement, reference number for
document creating the easement, and the name of the agency, individual, etc. who holds the easement.

The NC Department of Transportation (NCDOT) stamp must be affixed to the recombination plat prior to submission for
final plat approval by the Current Planning Section.

Note: The property owner most likely will be required to provide a copy of a recorded plat and deed conveying to
the NCDOT that portion of the subject property located within or to be located within the right-of-way at the
time of driveway permit application.

The notarized signature(s) of all current tax record owner(s) and notary certifications appear on the recombination plat
when submitted for final approval. (Section 2503 D, Certificate of Ownership and Dedication, County Subdivision and
Development Ordinance)

The recombination plat must be submitted to the Current Planning Section for review and approval for recording with the
County Register of Deeds, and the plat must be recorded prior to any permit application for any structure and/or prior to
the sale of any lot or unit within this development.

Plat-Required Statements:

35.

36.

37.

Since this development does not have public water/sewer, the following disclosure statement is required to be provided
on the recombination plat. (Section 2504 C, On-Site Water and/or Sewer Disclosure, County Subdivision and
Development Ordinance):

“The individual lots in this development do not have public sewer and/or water services available,
and no lots have been approved by the Health Department for on-site sewer services or been
deemed acceptable for private wells at the date of this recording.”

Since this development is located within the Farmland Protection Area as defined on the current Land Use Plan map, the
following disclosure statement is required to be provided on the recombination plat (Section 2504 B, Farmland
Protection Area Disclosure, County Subdivision and Development Ordinance):

“This property or neighboring property may be subject to inconvenience, discomfort, and the
possibility of injury to property and health arising from normal and accepted farming and
agricultural practices and operations, including but not limited to noise, odors, dust, the operation
of any kind of machinery the storage and disposal of manure, and the application of fertilizers, soil
amendments, herbicides, and pesticides.”

All structures shall be shown on the recombination plat or the plat shall reflect the following statement (Section 2504 D,
County Subdivision and Development Ordinance):
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“Nonconforming structures have not been created by this recombination plat.”

Adyvisories:

38.

39.

40.

41,

42,

43.

Any revision or addition to this plan necessitates re-submission for review and approval prior to the commencement of
the change.

A review of the data available to the Army Corp of Engineers indicates that jurisdictional waters are likely to be present
on this property and therefore are likely to be impacted by the proposed project. However, without an official
Jurisdictional Determination at the property, these findings cannot be confirmed.

A permit will be required for this project if construction will involve the temporary and/or permanent placement of fill in
waters of the United States including wetlands. If a permit is required, the applicant will be required to avoid and
minimize impacts to wetland/waters of the United States and may need to provide compensatory mitigation for
unavoidable impacts.

The subject property sits on Gainey Road and is identified as a local road in the Metropolitan Transportation Plan. There
are no constructions projects planned, and the subject property will have no impact on the Transportation Improvement
Plan. For questions related to this comment, please contact Transportation Planning.

The owner/developer is responsible for ensuring easements which may exist on the subject property are accounted for,
not encumbered and that no part of this development is violating the rights of the easement holder.

The developer’s subsequent application for permits upon receipt of these conditions of approval constitutes the
developer’s understanding and acceptance of the conditions of approval for this development.

This conditional approval is not to be construed as all-encompassing of the applicable rules, regulations, etc. which must
be complied with for any development. Other regulations, such as building, environmental, health and so forth, may
govern the specific development. The developer is the responsible party to ensure full compliance with all applicable
Federal, State, and local regulations.

Other Relevant Conditions:

44,

45.

This conditional approval is contingent upon continued compliance with the County’s Subdivision and Development
Ordinance and Zoning Ordinance.

The owner/developer be aware that every deed created for a lot being served by an on-site water and/or sewer system
must contain the following disclosure when filed with the County Register of Deeds:

“Public water and/or sewer services are not available as of the date of the recording of this deed.
On-site sewer disposal systems must be approved by the County Health Department.”

Thank you for developing in Cumberland County!

If vou need clarification of any conditions, please contact Billy Prutzman at 910-678-7603 or Betty Lynd at 910-678-

7605 with the Current Planning Section; otherwise, contact the appropriate agency at the contact numbers below.

Contact Information (Area Code is 910 unless otherwise stated):

Watershed Officer/Improvements: Jeff Barnhill 678-7765
jbarnhill@co.cumberland.nc.us

Current Planning Manager: Betty Lynd 678-7605
blynd@co.cumberland.nc.us

Subdivision/Site Plan/Plat Jeff Barnhill 678-7765
jbarnhill@co.cumberland.nc.us

Code Enforcement (Permits): Scott Walters 321-6654

swalters@co.cumberland.nc.us
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County Building Inspections:
mnaylo@co.cumberland.nc.us

Fire Marshal — Emergency Services
klowther@co.cumberland.nc.us

whbooth@co.cumberland.nc.us
County Engineer’s Office:
wdudley@co.cumberland.nc.us
County Health Department:
fthomas(@co.cumberland.nc.us
US Postal Service
jonathan.r.wallace@usps.gov
Corp of Engineers (wetlands):
NCDEQ (E&S):
US Fish & Wildlife Services
Location Services:
Site-Specific Address:
wphipps@co.cumberland.nc.us
Tax Parcel Numbers:
NCDOT (driveways/curb-cuts):
Transportation Planning:
kevans(@co.cumberland.nc.us
N.C. Division of Water Quality:

Michael Naylor
Kevin Lowther
Gene Booth
Wayne Dudley
Fred Thomas
Jonathan R. Wallace
Liz Hair

Leland Cottrell
Susan Ladd Miller
Will Phipps

Troy Baker

Katrina Evans

Annette Lucas

EXHIBIT “A”

321-6657
321-6625
678-7641
678-7636
433-3692
(704) 393-4412
(910) 251-4049
(910)433-3393
(910) 695-3323
678-7666
678-7549
364-0601
678 7614

(919) 807-6381

Gainey Road Bourow Source Special Use Site Plan
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hair(@usacr.army.mil
leland.cottrell@ncdenr.gov
susan miller@fws.gov

tibaker@ncdot.gov
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EXHIBIT “A” TO THE SPECIAL USE PERMIT

Gainey Road Borrow Source Special Use Site Plan
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ATTACHMENTS:

Special Use Application
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: 3778 Gainey Road
OWNER: Murdock, LLC.

ADDRESS: 307 Buckingham Drive - Mebane, NC ZIP CODE: 27302

TELEPHONE: HOME  (336) 213-2659 WORK  (336) 213-2659
AGENT: Drafting and Design Services, Inc. - Michael Blakley

ADDRESS: 6728 Carbonton Road - Sanford, NC 27330

TELEPHONE: HOME WORK ~ (919) 499-8759
E-MAIL: draftinganddesign@ymail.com

MUY oW

APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL USE PERMIT
As required by the Zoning Ordinance

Parcel umber (PIN #) of subject property; Portion of 0454-83-2179
(also k Number or Property Tax ID) All of 0454-80-5682

Acreage:  33.69 Frontage: 863ft Gainey Rd Depth: 1637 max

Water Provider; Private well

Septage Provider; _ Private septic

Deed Book 7923 , Page(s) 0112 , Cumberland County
Registry. (Attach copy of deed of subject property as it appears in Registry).

Existing use of property: Agriculture

It is proposed that the property will be put to the following use: (Describe proposed
use/activity in detail including hours of operation, number of employees, signage,
parking, landscaping, etc.)

The proposed use is a borrow source (sand and gravel). The propose project is for 33.69 ac site

which includes an Botrow pit and a proposed plant site. The operation will employee 10 employees

per shift, 10 parking spaces have been provided in the plant site area nex to the office/scale house.

Landscaping per Cumberland County UDO has been provided along Gainey Road.The proposed

operation will operate between the hours of 7 am to 6 pm Mondaythrough Friday.

Cumberland County BOA Special Use Permit Page 3 of 6
Revised: 01-18-2013




( (
The undersigned hereby acknowledge that the County Planning Staff has conferred with the
petitioner or assigns, and the application as submitted is accurate and correct.

/ Murdock, LLC - Michael Harris - Member /Manager
NAME OF OWNER(S) (PRINT OR TYPE)

307 Buckingham Drive - Mebane, NC 27302
ADDRESS OF OWNER(S)

mharris8@triad.rr.com
E-MAIL

(336) 213-2659
HOME TELEPHONE # WORK TELEPHONE #

- Drafting and Design Services, Inc. - Michael Blakley
NAME OF AGENT, ATTORNEY, APPLICANT (PRINT OR TYPE)

6728 Carbonton Road - Sanford, NC 27330
ADDRESS OF AGENT, ATTORNEY, APPLICANT

%ftinganddesign@ymail.com

E-MAIL
(919) 499-8759
HOME TELEPHONE f# WORK TELEPHONE #
SIGNATURE OF OWNER(S) SIGNATURE OF 4GENT, ATTORNEY
OR APPLICANT
SIGNATURE OF OWNER(S)

The contents of this application, upon submission, become “public record.”

Cumberland County BOA Special Use Permit Page 4 of 6
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STATEMENT OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Regarding appearance before the Board of Adjustment, the undersigned owner(s), agents, or
their assigns, by virtue of their signature(s) to this application, hereby acknowledge the
following:

» That although appearance before the board is not required, it is strongly encouraged;

>

The board will hear any and all argument for and against this matter before them and
such relevant facts will be given under sworn testimony;

At the public hearing the board has the authority to approve, deny, or defer the request for
additional information to be provided;

If the petitioner or their representative for this application does not appear personally
before the board, whether there is opposition or not, the board has full authority to
consider the case.

If the board’s decision is to deny the matter before them, the aggrieved party shall file a
“Notice to Intent to Appeal” with the Planning & Inspections Staff on the next
business day following the meeting in which the board’s decision was made final, or
the next business day following receipt of the written copy thereof.

Any petition for review by Superior Court shall be file with the Clerk of Superior Court
within 30 days after the decision of the board is made final.

Signed acknowledgment that the Planning and Inspections Staff has explained the application
process and procedures regarding this request and the public hearing procedure stated above.

SIGNATURE OF OWNER(S) Zes et M

PRINTED NAME OF OWNER(S)  Michael Harris — MM&r/mcécr

DATE

a‘/ lS/Za 20
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RAFTING AND DESIGN 3,/

6728 CARBONTON ROAD
SANFORD, NC 27330

(919) 499-8759
DRAFTINGANDDESIGN@YMAIL.COM

Gainey Road Borrow Source - Findings of Fact

1. The use will not materially endanger the public health or safety if located according to the plan
submitted and recommended;

The proposed use will not materially endanger the public health or safety when located according to
the plan. The proposed Borrow Source has been designed per State regulations to ensure no impacts
to the surrounding community. The use is being permitted as a borrow pit that will result in a pond.

2. The use meets all required conditions and specifications;

The use has been designed to meet the required conditions of a Borrow Source per the Cumberland
County Zoning Ordinance and NCDEQ DEMLR permit requirements. Vegetative buffers and landscape
planting requirements have been designed to screen all onsite activities from Gainey Road and the
adjacent properties.

3. The use will maintain or enhance the value of adjoining or abutting properties, or that the use is a public
necessity; and

The proposed use will maintain the value of the adjoining properties and is a public necessity to
provide materials for construction projects with in the county.

4. The location and character of the use, if developed according to the plan as submitted and
recommended, will be in harmony with the area in which it is to be located and is in general conformity
with the Cumberland County’s most recent Comprehensive Land Use Plan.

The proposed use is in harmony with the surrounding area due to the past use of adjoining properties
as a Borrow Source also. The proposed use will operate in the same manner as past Borrow Sources as
a borrow pit for construction materials. The most recent comprehensive land use plan calls for the
project parcel and surrounding areas to be farm land and open space. The character of the proposed
use can be specified as a farming type production.




Commencing at a iron pipe on Northwest corner of property at Gainey Road Right of Way;
thence bearing N 84-9-39 E a distance of 612.80 to a point;

thence bearing N 83-52-46 E a distance of 84.13 to a point;

thence bearing N 83-25-46 E a distance of 84.54 to a point;

thence bearing N 82-45-00 E a distance of 82.40 to a point;

thence bearing S 00-34-37 W a distance of 30.30 to a point;

thence bearing S 00-31-11 W a distance of 311.85 to a point;

thence bearing S 17-35-38 E a distance of 208,59 to a point;

thence bearing S 13-22-43 E a distance of 76.42 to a point;

thence bearing N77-42-27 E a distance of 106.40 to a point;

thence bearing S 04-35-24 E a distance of 909.68 to a point;

thence bearing S 70-36-23 W a distance of 417.65 to a point;

thence bearing S 75-21-5 W a distance of 1000.63 to a point;

thence bearing N 05-06-00 W a distance of 1637.25 to a point; to the point of beginning.
Said described patcel contains 33.69 acres, more or less, subject to any and all easements,
reservations, restrictions and conveyances of record.




